Rule 2.48

(a) tnsert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

({b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment
{d} Insert name of

applicant/appointor

Form 2.26B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

e R2.48(1)

administration to

dissolution
Pursuant to paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.48(1) of the Insolvency {Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
New Edinburgh Limited SC126384
We (a)
Matthew James Cowlishaw Neville Barry Kahn John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Athene Place Saltire Court
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
B12HZ London Edinburgh

: EC4A 3BQ EH1 2DB

having been appointed administrators of (b} New Edlnburgh Limited, Lomond House, 9 George
Square, Glasgow G2 1QQ

on {c) 9 July 2012 by (d) the Directors of the company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply.

We attach a copy of the final S rep
Signed
Jom{ Administrator
Dated S 1 o\
L] 1
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Matthew James Cowlishaw
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Lomond House
contact you if there is a query on the 9 George Square
form. Glasgow
The contact information that you give G2 1QQ

will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Tel: 0141 204 2800
DX Number DX: GW 223 . DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

‘DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

COMPANIES HOUSE -

26!1 1/2014

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




NEW EDINBURGH LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Company”)

Court No. P714 of 2012

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 25 NOVEMBER 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.42 OF THE INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) AMENDMENT RULES 2010

25 November 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes.
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever.

Matthew Cowlishaw, Neville Kahn and John Reid were appointed Joint Administrators of New Edinburgh
Limited on 9 July 2012. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability.

All licensed Insclvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Matthew Cowlishaw Neville Kahn John Reid
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindley Place Athene Place Saltire Court
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane ' 20 Castle Terrace
B1 2HZ London Edinburgh

EC4A 3BQ EH1 2DB

Tel: 0141 204 2800
Fax: 0141 314 5895




CONTENTS Page
1. INTRODUCTION | 1
2.  ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 4
4. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 6
5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
7. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 9
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account from 9 July 2014 to 25

November 2014 and from 9 July 2012 to 25 November 2014

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period from 9 July 2014 to 25 November 2014 and
from 9 July 2012 to 25 November 2014

New Edinburgh Limited — Finat progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”

“the Administrators”

“the Bank” / *Secured Creditor”

*BLP"

“*CEC”

“CECHL"

“the Company”
“the Court’
“‘Deloitte”

“the Development”
“the Directors”

“EQS”

“‘GVA’

“JLL”

“the Land”
“Miller”

u M MS”

u PPI!

“the Property”

“the Rules”

‘S&w”

*SIP2 (Scotland)”

“SIP7 (Scotland)”

“SIP9 (Scotland)”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Matthew Cowlishaw, Neville Kahn and John Reid of
Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland PLC

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

City of Edinburgh Council

C.E.C. (Holdings) Limited

New Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)

The Court of Session in Edinburgh

Deloitte LLP

The Property and the Land

Eric Adair, Pamela Grant, Euan Haggerty, Philip Miller,
Andrew Sutherland and Peter Watton

Estimated Outcome Statement

GVA Grimley Limited

Jones Lang LaSalle

c.39 acres of undeveioped land at the Southemn and
Northern phase of Edinburgh Park

Miller Developments Limited

Maclay Murray & Spens LLP

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended).

No.7 Lochside View, Edinburgh Park, Edinburgh EH12
SDH

Insolvency {Scotland) Rules 1986 and the Insclvency
(Scotland) Amendment Rules 2010

Shepherd and Wedderburn LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Scotland) ~
Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and
Insolvent Liguidations

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (Scotland) —
Presentation of Financial Information in Insolvency
Proceedings

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Scotland) -
Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014




“SiP13 (Scotland)” Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (Scotland) —
Acquisition of Assets of Insolvent Companies by

Directors

“SSE" Scottish and Southern Energy T/A Scottish Hydro
Electric

"SWIP* Scottish Widows Investment Partnership

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014




1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction
This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.42 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company.
In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1 of the Act, as no meeting of creditors
was held, the Administrators' remuneration and expenses have been approved by the
Secured Creditor.
For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B4 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they have been authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severally.

1.2 Extensions to original period of appointment
The period of the Administration was initially extended for a period of 12 months to 8 July
2014 and by a further six months to 8 January 2015 by order of the Court under Paragraph
76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act. The extensions were granted to enable time to sell the
Property and the Land and conclude trading, VAT and Tax matters.

1.3 Exit from Administration
Exit from Administration will be by way of dissolution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act. This report has been filed at Companies House, at which point the process for
dissolving the Company will be effected. The Company will be dissolved three months
thereafter.

14 Administrators’ discharge
The Secured Creditor has approved a resolution stating that the Administrators be discharged
from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office.

1.5 Statutory Information
A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

1.6 Electronic communication with creditors
In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, were posted onto a website, which was set up
specifically for this purpose. The web address is www.deloitte.com/uk/newedinburgh.
A letter was issued to ali creditors each time the website was updated with a statutory notice
or report. All creditors' statutory notices will be retained on the website for three months after
being uploaded to the site.

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 1




21

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported, the Company had significant secured debts and as a restructuring of
the Company was not possible, the Administrators concluded that the first objective, to rescue
the Company as a going concern, could not be achieved.

The Administrators undertook a pro-active asset management strategy over a period of time
to enhance the value of the Development prior to sale. However, as the value of the secured
debt was in excess of the potential realisable value of the Development, the Administrators
performed their functions in relation to the Company with the objective set out in Paragraph
3(1)(c) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which is to realise property in order to make a distribution to
one or more Secured and/or Preferential Creditors if applicable.

This objective has been achieved via the sale of the Development and subsequent
distributions to the Secured Creditor.

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
deemed approved following the issue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act on 30 August 2012 and the expiry of eight business days thereafter were as follows:

1. the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Company and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

2. the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the
- affairs of the Company;

3. the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the Secured, Preferential and
Unsecured Creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in their
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets availabte for distribution;

4. the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the Secured and Preferential
Creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to Unsecured Creditors, if the Court gives permissicn following an appropriate application;

5. that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Company;

6. that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, the Secured Creditor(s) and Preferential
Creditors (if applicable) of the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration, in accordance with Rule 2.39(9) of the Rules, to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge
out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is petformed, plus VAT, and asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses. In addition those creditors shall alse be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the

New Edinburgh Limited - Fina! progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 2




10.

Administration, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when
the mileage is incurred, plus VAT where applicable;

that, the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detailed in Appendix 4 of the
Administrators’ Proposals be approved. And that the Administrators be authorised to draw
their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate;

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration. This may include the
distribution of funds to Unsecured Creditors (provided Court permission is obtained) and

then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liguidation, depending on which
option will result in a better realisation for creditors;

that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules. As per Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a
different person to be Liquidator provided the nomination is made before the proposals
are approved by creditors. For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will
each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally.

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, each Secured Creditor and Preferential
Creditors (if applicable) of the Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from
liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators' filing their final report to creditors and vacating office.

2.2 Amendments to proposals

There were no amendments to the proposals.

2.3 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the outcome in respect of each of the approved proposals:

Proposal Current status

1

Completed.

2

Completed. A confidential report/return was submitied to The Insolvency Service
on 14 November 2012.

Completed. Distributions totalling £16.4m have been made to the Secured
Creditor. There were no Preferential Creditors and there were no funds available
for Unsecured Creditors.

Completed. There were nc Preferential Creditors.

N/A. A creditors’ committee has not been formed.

The Secured Creditor approved a resolution on 3 October 2012,

The Secured Creditor approved a resolution on 3 October 2012,

The Company will move to dissolution.

N/A, the Company will move to dissolution.

A RIS

The Secured Creditor approved a resolution on 3 October 2012.

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the Administration is contained in the
following sections of this report.

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 3




31

3.2

3.3

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Securing assets

Immediately following the appointment of the Administrators on 9 July 2012, members of the
Administrators’ staff met the Directors of the Company in order to obtain up to date company
financial information, understand the strategy being adopted for the Development and to
understand the Company’s existing property management and lettings arrangements.

At the date of the Administrators' appointment, the Company held a 60,000 sq ft office
building and ¢.39 acres of undeveloped land in Edinburgh Park.

The following actions were taken in relation to the Property and Land:

. Arrangements were made for Miller to continue to act as property managers.

. SWIP were appointed as Asset Managers.

. GVA and JLL, two firms of independent agents, were asked to continue to act as the
Company’s letting agents.

. Insurance of the Company's assets was arranged.

) A review of the Health and Safety policies and procedures for the Property was
conducted.

Property management

The Administrators concluded that a pro-active asset management strategy over a period of
time would increase the value of the assets prior to a sale and would likely maximise
recoveries for the Company's creditors. This strategy included completion of new lettings to
enhance the rental yield at the Property and reviewing alternative use options for the Land.
Accordingly, the business continued to operate as normal while the asset management
strategy was implemented.

Realisation of assets

Land at Plot A5/A6 of Edinburgh Park

On 6 December 2012, a sale of a small element of the Land at plot A5/A6 of Edinburgh Park
completed for a consideration of £653,458 following planning consent being obtained for a
hotet development. A retention of £28,458 was held in escrow in respect of ground works
being carried out by the purchaser pending confirmation of final costs. These funds have now
been transferred to the Company.

Property and Land

A sale of the remaining Property and Land concluded on 9 December 2013, for a
consideration of £15.1 million, net of rent top ups.

Transfer of Corporation Tax losses

As previously reported, the Company had significant tax losses. The Administrators agreed a
sale of certain of these losses to CECHL {a 50% shareholder in the Company), with total
consideration of £335,555 received.

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 4




Rent and Related Income

Total income of £1.32m has been received, relating to rent, dilapidations and other income
resulting from the ongoing operation of the business.

Book debts of £38,925 were recovered shortly following the Administrators’ appointment.

Other Realisations

Other income totalling £13,846 was received comprising refunds of tax and rates, room hire
charges for the Property, and income from wayleave agreements relating to the Development.

The Administrators also recovered a refund of a pre-appointment utilities deposit of £16,082
and cash held in the Company's pre-appointment bank accounts, in the sum of £20,172.

Bank interest totalling £15,164 has been received during the period of the Administration.
34 Investigations
As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the

Company Directors was completed. In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The
Insolvency Service on 14 November 2012

3.5 EU regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation.

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 5




41

4.2

4.3

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 is a Final Receipts and Payments account covering the period from 9
July 2014 to 25 November 2014 together with cumulative details of the transactions from the
date of appointment in accordance with SIP7 (Scotland).

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the period since our
last progress report to creditors.

Asset realisations

As mentioned at section 3.3, a retention of £28,458, relating to the sale of a portion of the
Land in December 2012, was held in escrow in respect of ground works assumed by the
purchaser pending confirmation of the final costs. These works have been completed and the
retention funds were received by the Company on 14 August 2014,

Other income totalling £1,029, comprising bank interest and interest from HMRC on delayed
payment of VAT, and insurance recharges from tenants of £133 relating to the period prior to
sale of the Development, was also received in this period.

Unrealised assets

There are no unrealised assets.

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 6




5.1

5.2

53

5.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors
The Company’s Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators was £17.96m.

The Bank holds a standard security dated 25 August 1992 over the Property and the Land
and a floating charge dated 21 August 1992 over general assets of the Company. Assets not
specifically secured will be captured by the Bank’s floating charge.

Distributions totalling £16.4m have been made to the Bank, including a distribution of
£359,747 (£156,094 under standard security and £203,653 under floating charge) during the
period covered by this report. The Bank was not repaid in full.

Preferential creditors

The Company employed no staff as at the date of the Administrators’ appointment. There
were no preferential claims against the Company.

Prescribed Part

The PP (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applies
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for Unsecured
Creditors. As the floating charge pre-dates the application of this legislation, the PP is not
applicable.

Unsecured creditors

The total Unsecured Creditors’ balance as at 9 July 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of
Affairs {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders} is £142,457. Claims totalling £9,757
were received.

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there were insufficient realisaticns from the
Company's assets to fully repay the Bank. Accordingly, there were no funds available to pay a
dividend to the Unsecured Creditors of the Company.

New Edinburgh Limited ~ Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 7




6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6.1 SIP13 {Scotland) — Transactions with connected parties

in accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (Scotland), we are not aware of any
transactions with connected parties in the two years prior to our appointment.

As previously reported, the Administrators reached agreement with Miller, who has common
directors with the Company, to continue to provide property management services to the
Company for an interim period. Millers services ceased on 8 March 2013, when it was
replaced by JLL in order to minimise costs.

Details of the Company's transactions with connected parties during the Administration are
provided betow:

Net payments (£)

Total transactions with Miller (property management services) 18,000

This amount is included within the Void Service Charges in the Receipts and Payments
Account at Appendix 2.

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 8




741

7.2

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Pre-Administration Costs

Included within the Administrators’ report and proposals dated 30 August 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with Rule 2.25(1)(ka) of the Rules.

The Secured Creditor has provided a resolution approving the Administrators' pre-
Administration costs totalling £24,162, which are currently unpaid. We do not intend to draw
the pre-Administration costs.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 3 October 2012 by the Secured
Creditor by reference to the time propery given by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT.

Qver the period since our last report, the Administrators have incurred time costs of
£28,932.25 made up of 73.75 hours at an average charge out rate of £392.30 across all
grades of staff, this time is charged in six minute increments. The Administratars’ total time
costs over the period of the Administration are £586,510.45.

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work has been categorised into the following task
headings and sub categories:

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, nofification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting.

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors.

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, property
issues, collection of debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation
matters.

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, monitoring of performance, managing

operations, dealing with supplier and tenant issues to ensure continuity of operations
and accounting.

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, unsecured
claims and secured claims.

. Case specific matters include completion and submission of VAT and Tax returns.
Fees totalling £250,000 have been drawn and paid, including fees of £43,000 in the period

covered by this report, as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2. The
balance has been written off as irrecoverable.

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 9




7.3

74

7.5

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available for download at
www.deloitte. com/uk/sip-3-scotland. Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in writing to the Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be
provided to you at no cost.

Expenses

All expenses incurred by the Administrators have been recovered in full as detailed in the Final
Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage is incurred.

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2012-2014
charge out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager:

£ £ £
2012 2012 - 2014 (Sept 2014 - 2015 (Sept
Grade {Jan-Aug) 2012-Aug 2014) 2014-Aug 2015)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950 615 to 970
Managers 29510 700 30510720 31010 735
Assistants and 150 to 295 155 to 305 50to 310
Support Staff

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff. In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
TaxVAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case. These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall cutside the Restructuring Services department bands.

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system. Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/cr claims agreed.

Other professional costs

As previously reported, to advise on relevant legal matters and to prepare required legal
documentation the Administrators appointed MMS, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate
expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 10




The Company’'s previous lawyers, S&W, was instructed by the Directors to apply for the
Administrators’ appeintment. The Administrators alsc instructed them on certain discrete
matters where prior involvement with property transactions led to it being more expeditious to
do so, including dealing with the sale of the Property and the Land. Legal fees were based
upon recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge out rates and were reviewed by the
Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment.

BLP, a firm of lawyers, was engaged for the discrete task of preparing an Asset Management
Agreement (the agreement between the Company and SWIP). The Bank had previously
developed a pro forma document for such appointments which was cost effective for the
Company to utilise. BLP received a fixed fee.

Miller, who managed the Property during the pre-appointment period, was initially requested
by the Administrators to continue with the property management services for an interim
period. This work was undertaken based on a fixed monthly fee. JLL replaced Miller as
property managers with effect from 8 March 2013. A fixed set up fee, a fixed annual
management fee and a fixed sale administration fee was agreed with JLL for this work.

SWIP was appointed as Asset Manager. Their fees comprised a fixed annual management
fee and a sale fee as a percentage of the sale price achieved.

GVA and JLL, the pre-appointment letting agents, were instructed to continue in their roles
and were paid on a commission only basis. JLL was also appointed as sales agent, and
received fees as a percentage of the sale price achieved.

The professional costs paid in the Administration are summarised in the table below. All
professional costs were reviewed and analysed before payment was approved.

NET {£) VAT (£) | TOTAL (f)
MMS 8,192.50 | 1,552.10 | 9.744.60
BLP 10,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 12,000.00
SEW 67.722.74 | 13,348.56 | 81,071.30
Subtotal 85,915.24 | 16,900.66 | 102,815.90
Miller 18,000.00 | 3,600.00 | 21,600.00
Subtotal 18,000.00 |  3,600.00 | 21,600.00
GVA 14,024.38 | 2,804.88 | 16,829.26
JLL 227.314.30 | 45462.86 | 272,777.16
SWIP 183,924.83 | 36,784.97 | 220,709.80
Subtotal 425,263.51 | 85,062.71 | 510,316.22
Total 529,178.75 | 105,553.37 | 634,732.12

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 11




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1
NEW EDINBURGH LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name New Edinburgh Limited
Previous Names None
Proceedings In Administration
Court The Court of Session, Edinburgh
Court Reference P714 of 2012
Date of Appointment 9 July 2012
Joint Administrators Matthew Cowlishaw Neville Kahn John Reid
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Athene Place Saltire Court
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
B1 2HZ London Edinburgh
EC4A 3BQ EH1 2DB

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

Shareholders

Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow
G21Q0Q

SC126384
18/07/1990

Nene registered
Bank of Scotland Plc
KPMG LLP

The Directors — under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended)

Eric Weir Adair

Pamela Grant

Euan James Edward Haggerty
Phillip Hartley Miller

Andrew Sutherland

Peter Graham Watton

None
CECHL

1 ordinary A £1 share
{50% of issued share capital)

Miller Group Limited
1 ordinary B £1 share
{50% of issued share capital)

New Edinburgh Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014 12




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 1
New Edinburgh Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ Final Receipts & Payments Account
As at 25 November 2014
Interim Period Total
Statement of Affairs  From 09/07/2014  From 09/07/2012
Estimated to Realise To 25/11/2014 To 25M1/2014
Notes £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Property and land at Edinburgh Park 17,995,500.00 - 15,752,839.03
Rent - (821.24) 1,030,299.88
Pay and display car park - - 75,969.33
Dilapidations and break penalties - . 147,150.00
COther income - 0.37 13,846.35
Pre-appointment utilities security deposit 25,500.00 - 16,082.01
Book debts - rents 51,222.60 - 38,925.00
Cash in hand 26,109.68 - 20,172.38
Insurance recharge ’ - 133.34 11,611.82
Corporation Tax losses - - 335,655.32
Bank interest - 1,028.65 15,164.35
18,098,332.28 341.12 17.457.515.47
PAYMENTS
Repairs and maintenance - (82,321.38)
Consultancy fees and expenses - {19,176.25)
Agents' fees (183,924.83) (425,263.51)
Marketing - (17,414.00)
Tenants - schedule of dilapidations - (1,250.00)
Rates - pay and display car park - (9,380.27)
Security - (5,508.44)
insurance - (27,600.68)
Specific bond - {150.00}
Administrators’ fees (43,000.00) (250,000.00)
Administrators’ expenses - (242.58)
Administrators' third party expenses - (47.10)
Legal fees and disbursements {3,341.00} (85,915.24)
Third party legal fees - (750.00)
Storage costs (84.19) (84.19)
Postage and redirection - (55.52)
Statutory advertising - (91.50)
Bank charges and debit interest (20.00) {1,736.54)
Void service charges 1 (668.50) (120,781.12)
Chargsholder (359,747.15) {16,409,747.15)
(590,855.67) {17.457,515.47)

REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bark
VAT Control Account

Hotel site at A6 Edinburgh Park Retention

Notes

{590,514.55)

(542,898.77)
(19,157.78)
(28,458.00)

{590,514.55)

1. The Company funded the senice charge account ahead of the appeintment of JLL, 10 ensure the continuation of ongoing serices o the Property

prior to agreeing ihe senvice charge budget,

New Edinburgh Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2014




vl PLOZ J9QWSACN §Z PRIER S10)1paln o) Wodal ssaiboid euid — paywiry ybunquipg maN

00000'EP i NMVY¥Q $334|
0e'z6e STTLE'8T _ [T 3 00'528"t _ oc'g Th—nm.: szt 05'L'e 094z ﬂ 00'LZL oz'o 00°LEL'S w or'é _ 150D ¥ SHNOH Y101
0T LSt $1'669°L [ 0089 ar'o SL19L'E [T 00°0LZF 00°04 - -
1Z8rE SLUB'T 8 [e35] oo SLHEL'L S8'S 000£0'L 00Z - - - - xB)
€679E 00°L28'y oeEl - - 00229'F oes 00°00Z°¢ 008 - - - - iva
N SIONEW Jueds eve)
09°9EC 05'900'L 00't - - 0§ 'vo8 [%4 - . - - - 00Z¥L 0z'0
0S'GEE 05900t 00'€ - - 05'vo8 ¥4 - - - - 00THl o parnes
- SIONPRL)
CY'BLS 00°006'S 0zZ'0l . - - 00508 'L - - - - 00'665'9 A3
V8IS 00006's 0z'ot - - 00'S0E 0ol - - . - 00965 o6 proyasea’ pue ployae.y - Auradold
SJESY JO UORESIRReY
9L BOC 05’585 06°L - - 0§°685 067} - - . - - -
91'80E 05585 [ - - 05585 06'L - - - - - B - 8pe.L JO 8MSOL)
Bupes)
9L0LE | 0g0vL'EL 0418 00°L9L°) 6's 00'518'9 a6l 05°LE0'S 09°1L 00°LZ} 0z'0 -
[ 00€EZZ'E 066 - - 00'€0r'Z 082 00°0z8 00Z - - - Buipodey jeeued
00508 05't8 [+0] - - [s-41] €0 - . - SUCHY fenk|
ISTLE 00ZI6'E o501 05'88E O£ 05°850°L 01’9 - ansol]) pue paieleusy o5e)
8Lv6E 00FIS'e 059! 058IE") ¢34 00°292°¢ : - Buw fsoymens pus Buuesise))
Gujuued pus UORZLSIURLPY|

(31802 (311500 SInOH {3}1s00 sinoy {ghson simoy talisap  sunoy {3)1s00 sinoy (3hgs0p ' =moy
r—qﬂuﬂk - . . . - . — . - F -
sbrisay TviolL rioddng ¥ sURISEsY srabeuep juejtissy siobeuny SOOI JURISISEY 210240 B sustLRg

Y102 ¥IGWIACN SZ Ol #1L0Z AN 6 AORI3d IHL YOd SLSOI FNIL SUOLVULSININGY

(NOILYHISININGY NI) A3LINIT HOYNENIG3 M3N

Z jo | obey
€ XION3ddVY




-1 ¥LOZ JBQWSNON GZ Palep sioupard o) wodas ssaibioud ey — papwan] ybinguipg meN

00°000'05Z ; { NMYNG 5334
0T 281 I S6°005'5T | t5'96 SLB5C°0Z1 IESEREET B jsceoz | ostaLsiz B 1802 2 SHNOH V.LOL
v5°90F 55'CFB'SS €Z'LEL 56'1LEP'E £5'8) SLriB'oL 51'SS SLEIS'LL [ 0O'0EY'LE SL'TT 00'rBY 080
L5 ZEF SP6ELE 85T . gE'lar'e £5°gL GLKS'y su'rL 5L'86v'0L S6'0C DO'0BEZL Sk'2L [ 0’0 1l
£Z'8iE 0526y vT o] - - 0SIEE'TL 090y 00SA0'L SLL 00 0r0's o9 - - 19A

4 SIHEN NG BSED
9T'L6F 00'096'82 0’88 05'885 062 05°¥PE'S 09'Lh 00°009°t oL'¥ - D DO'2Z¥'LT (K d
\6'Z5C 00'16E'L 05s 06885 06 05292 254 00°0% oo - - - - - Paroasn
12815 00°695°L2 0ZES - - 00'Z8s'y oL 'st 00095 e - - 00°L2Z0'1T oL PE panoeg
. SIONPIL)
9E'EYY 05$TT V6T OLESY - - 00'520'% oreT 000TL'E [ 05 LEL'YTL [ g 00’ LP6'65E ob'8YZ
L2269 057801 L 002l - - 0S'ELv 05t 00°00% oot - - 00°GHZ 0L 05pL slossy / $SaUISNG JO HES
Za'159 05'€£9'082 0o 0Er - - 00'00r' L or've 000zt 0e0 05 LEL'FTL CO'EsL 00'9L0'8FL 067TEL Ployasen’] pug ployeasy - Apedorg
EL vy 0S'TI'T 05s - - 0575t 050 cO'009'L [Loxd - - oooks 1,43 Broois ‘B'8) spssy U0
. SJISSY JO BOPESHESY
EF'BOE 05'829'L6 0L'BYE - - 05°9L9'LF [ TR 0SZII'TT oL - B DY ELE T 05EL
SES0E 06122’ aL'it - - 05'LE2's [\T3} - - - - - - pRI) O BNSOD
i o 00'LE0'EE i - - 05'869°L 0SSE 05TY'IE 08'95 - - pooreZ oY Bupes). Buomop
SE'L9E 00'9/£'S oEGrL - - 05984 'vE 0VSEE 0002t 0£0 - - 05'65%'8L 06'6Z Bupes) Buobup
Buipe)
XT3 05°Z65'L oLy - - [ 04T 00°009 05 - - 00'55¢ 05D
L BEE 057651 oty - - [ o'z 00009 05t - - DO'SSE 050 BNOUCT SI010Q U0 SLIdY
suonefnsanul
SE'BLE 00TIT'FLL [ 05'05%' 1 [T 00'208'LY obEZL 00'085'Z¢ g2l 05'848"9 . 09°HE 00" LIS LE 5911
Z5'55E 00'968'64 D655 - - 0SE0L'LL 0L'ee WorL'y . ooz 000t 0£e 05'600°E 06'v Bupoday (21000
BY C¥t 05'EFO'0L 00'%2 - - 05041 ook 00095t 00w - - 00ELE'S e SUCH fess]
69'Z5€ 05 'gv0'Ez SE'59 00'996°L 08'L 056240 oLZe 00'LOE'S 502 00'984 [ 40] 00'0Zy't 00z ansol) pue pawabeusy ese]
207288 00 vL909 S [y g g9 05CsE 2L 06'EV 00'6£6'91 02 S5 05°5v9°5 058 0528 L Gkt Buwy Aowims pue Buoysed
. \ BujuuEid pue UONEISIURURY
{Fmos ] (3ls0n 0 sinoy | T sanoy” T (3)is0n .w wnoy |- ; WOH (3 130p Wosmad )
..,l.._.mmo«M'-!._ SREE v T Sk o e - -l = l.“emﬂn e Y ..1.-..2..4. . " 4 - P RO - . - - e e p

voddng y vumsesy | SieBeURR ueIsissy

— . 4 . b L -

SI019310 IWRISISTY . sioposg g weuued ¢

aBaieny !

W0l

¥10Z HNIGIWIAON SZ OL ZL0Z ATNM 6 AOIMId IHL HO4 SLS0D INIL SHOLVHLISININGY
{NOILYM.LSININGY NI) AILINIT HOYNEGNIG3 M3N

Z 1o z abey
¢ XIONIddV




